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The following communication, addressed to the Director-General and dated 4 January 1994,
has been received from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Korea.

I have the pleasure to submit to you, as attached herewith. the list of 45 items liberalized as
of 1 January 1994 in accordance with the 1992-1994 import liberalization programme circulated to
the contracting parties as a Council document on 5 April 1991 (L/6834).
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Items liberalized as of 1 January 1994

(total: 45 items)

HS Number

0307-S9-1000

0307-99-1110

0307-99-1120

0307-99-3120

0403-10-9000

0406-10-2000

0808-20-1000

0809-30-0000

0810-90-2000

0902-30-0000

0902-40-0000

1107-20-9000

1210-10-0000

1210-20-1000

1605-20-9020

1701-91-0000

1701-99-0000

2006-00-3000

2007-91-9000

2206-00-2010

5002-00-1010

5007-20-9000

0102-90-9000

0203-11-0000

0203-12-0000

0203-19-0000
0204-30-0000

0207-39-1000

0210-12-0000

0302-22-0000

Description

Octopus (frozen)

Cockles (frozen)

Hen clams (frozen)

Baby clams (salted or in brine)

Other yogurt (but not fluid yogurt)

Curd

Pears (fresh)

Peaches (fresh)
Sweet persimmons (fresh)

Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, packing not exceeding 3kg

Other black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea

Malt, roasted (but not smoked)

Hop cones (fresh or dried), not ground/not powdered/not in form of pellets

Hop cones (fresh or dried), ground/powdered/in form of pellets

Preparations of shrimps and prawns (breaded)

Refined sugar with added flavourings or colouring matter

Other refined sugar

Ginger (preserved by sugar)

Citrus fruit puree and pastes

Cheong-ju (Korean)
White silk (not more than 20 decitex)

Other fabrics of silk

Other live bovine animals (but not pure-bred breeding animals)

Carcasses and half-carcasses of swine (fresh or chilled)

Hams, shoulders and their cuts, bone in (fresh or chilled)

Other meat of swine (fresh or chilled)

Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb (frozen)

Cuts of fowls (fresh or chilled)

Bellies (streaky) and cuts, salted, in brine, dried or smoked

Plaice (fresh or chilled)
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HS Number

0302-66-0000

0303-33-0000

0303-71-0000

0303-76-0000

0303-79-4000

0303-79-7000

0303-79-9020

0303-80-2000

0305-20-4010

0305-59-3000

0305-59-4000

0305-69-5000

0306-13-9000

0306-14-9000

0307-41-2000

Description

Eels (fresh or chilled)

Sole (solea spp.) (frozen)

Sardines (frozen)

Eels (frozen)

Sea-bream (frozen)

Horse mackerel (frozen)

Puffers (frozen)

Roes (frozen)

.Roes of alaska pollack (salted or in brine)

Alaska pollack (dried)

Yellow corvina (dried)

Sardines (salted or in brine)

Shrimps and prawns (frozen)

Crabs (frozen)

Squid (live, fresh or chilled)


