## GENERAL AGREEMENT

**ON TARIFFS AND TRADE** 

RESTRICTED L/6834/Add.3 13 January 1994 Limited Distribution

(94-0046)

Original: English

## **REPUBLIC OF KOREA**

1992-1994 Programme of Liberalization

Addendum

The following communication, addressed to the Director-General and dated 4 January 1994, has been received from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Korea.

I have the pleasure to submit to you, as attached herewith, the list of 45 items liberalized as of 1 January 1994 in accordance with the 1992-1994 import liberalization programme circulated to the contracting parties as a Council document on 5 April 1991 (L/6834).

## Items liberalized as of 1 January 1994

(total: 45 items)

HS Number	Description
0307-59-1000	Octopus (frozen)
0307-99-1110	Cockles (frozen)
0307-99-1120	Hen clams (frozen)
0307-99-3120	Baby clams (salted or in brine)
0403-10-9000	Other yogurt (but not fluid yogurt)
0406-10-2000	Curd
0808-20-1000	Pears (fresh)
0809-30-0000	Peaches (fresh)
0810-90-2000	Sweet persimmons (fresh)
0902-30-0000	Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, packing not exceeding 3kg
0902-40-0000	Other black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea
1107-20-9000	Malt, roasted (but not smoked)
1210-10-0000	Hop cones (fresh or dried), not ground/not powdered/not in form of pellets
1210-20-1000	Hop cones (fresh or dried), ground/powdered/in form of pellets
1605-20-9020	Preparations of shrimps and prawns (breaded)
1701-91-0000	Refined sugar with added flavourings or colouring matter
1701-99-0000	Other refined sugar
2006-00-3000	Ginger (preserved by sugar)
2007-91-9000	Citrus fruit puree and pastes
2206-00-2010	Cheong-ju (Korean)
5002-00-1010	White silk (not more than 20 decitex)
5007-20-9000	Other fabrics of silk
0102-90-9000	Other live bovine animals (but not pure-bred breeding animals)
0203-11-0000	Carcasses and half-carcasses of swine (fresh or chilled)
0203-12-0000	Hams, shoulders and their cuts, bone in (fresh or chilled)
0203-19-0000	Other meat of swine (fresh or chilled)
0204-30-0000	Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb (frozen)
0207-39-1000	Cuts of fowls (fresh or chilled)
0210-12-0000	Bellies (streaky) and cuts, salted, in brine, dried or smoked
0302-22-0000	Plaice (fresh or chilled)

L/6834/Add.3 Page 3

HS Number	Description
0302-66-0000	Eels (fresh or chilled)
0303-33-0000	Sole (solea spp.) (frozen)
0303-71-0000	Sardines (frozen)
0303-76-0000	Eels (frozen)
0303-79-4000	Sea-bream (frozen)
0303-79-7000	Horse mackerel (frozen)
0303-79-9020	Puffers (frozen)
0303-80-2000	Roes (frozen)
0305-20-4010	Roes of alaska pollack (salted or in brine)
0305-59-3000	Alaska pollack (dried)
0305-59-4000	Yellow corvina (dried)
0305-69-5000	Sardines (salted or in brine)
0306-13-9000	Shrimps and prawns (frozen)
0306-14-9000	Crabs (frozen)
0307-41-2000	Squid (live, fresh or chilled)